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WARNING
To avoid injury, always read this Instructions for Use and accompanied documents 
before using the product. Mandatory to read the Instructions for Use.

Design Policy and Copyright 
® and ™ are trademarks belonging to the Arjo group of companies. © Arjo 2023.
As our policy is one of continuous improvement, we reserve the right to modify designs without prior notice. The content 
of this publication may not be copied either whole or in part without the consent of Arjo.

Foreword
Thank you for purchasing Arjo equipment. Please read this Instructions For Use (IFU) thoroughly!
Arjo will not be held responsible for any accidents, incidents or lack of performance that occur as a result of 

Customer Support
If you require further information, please contact your local Arjo representative. The contact information is 
located at the end of this IFU.

WARNING Means: Safety warning. Failure to understand and obey this warning may result in 
injury to you or to others.

CAUTION Means: Failure to follow these instructions may cause damage to all or parts of the 
system or equipment.

NOTE Means: This is important information for the correct use of this system or equipment.
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Intended Use
The passive loop slings are products intended for 
assisted transfer of patients/residents with limited 
ability to move and require full or partially body 
support during transfers. The passive loop slings 
must be used only on appropriate Arjo patient/ 
resident lifting devices.

intended to be used when bathing.

on for a period of time between transfers.

non-washable sling intended to be used for a limited 
period only. A disposable sling must not be used for 
bathing and/or showering a patient.

Passive loop slings are especially designed for 

The passive loop slings shall only be used by 
appropriately trained caregivers with adequate 
knowledge of the care environment, and in 
accordance with the instructions outlined in this 

The passive loop slings is intended to be used in 
hospital environments, nursing homes and other 
healthcare facilities.
The passive loop slings should only be used for the 

other use is prohibited.

Patient/Resident Assessment
We recommend that facilities establish regular 
assessment routines. Caregivers should assess each 
resident/patient according to the following criteria 
prior to use:

• Patient/resident sits in wheelchair
• Has no capacity to support himself/herself at 

all
• Cannot stand unsupported and is not able to 

bear weight, not even partially
• Dependent on caregiver in most situations
• Physically demanding for caregiver
• Stimulation of remaining abilities is very 

important
Or, for a patient/resident who:

• Is passive
• Might be almost completely bed ridden
• 
• Totally dependent on the caregiver
• Physically demanding for caregiver
• Stimulation and activation is not a primary 

goal

• 
• 

The right type and size of slings should be used after 
proper assessment of each patient/resident’s size, 
condition and the type of lifting situation.
If the patient/resident does not meet these criteria an 
alternative equipment/system shall be used.

Expected Service Life
The expected service life of passive loop slings is the 
maximum period of useful life.
Therefore, before use, always make sure that the 
sling does not show signs of fraying, tearing or other 

such damage is observed, do not use the sling.
Disposable slings are intended for a limited period 
only. By nature of its design, disposable slings must 

product.
For washable passive loop slings, the condition 

temperature, detergents, disinfectants, frequency of 
use, patient weight and/or other factors.
The following Life Times of the slings can be 
distinguished:

Expected service life:
• Disposable slings – 2 weeks, based on 4 

transfers per day
• Slings model MLAAS2000 – 1,5 years
• All other slings – 2 years

Shelf life:
• 5 years
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Safety Instructions
WARNING
To avoid injury, make sure that the patient 
is not left unattended at any time.

WARNING
To avoid injury, always assess the patient 
prior to use.

WARNING
To avoid falling, make sure that the user 
weight is lower than the safe working load 
for all products or accessories being used.

WARNING
To avoid injury, only store the equipment for 
a short period of time. If stored longer than 
stated in the IFU, it can cause weakness 
and breakage in the material.

WARNING
To avoid injury, never let the patient smoke 
when using the sling. The sling can catch 

WARNING
To avoid injury, keep the equipment away 
from sun/UV-light. Exposure to sun/UV-light 
can weaken the material.

WARNING
To avoid injury, never wash a disposable 
sling. A disposable sling is only intended 
for “single patient use”.

WARNING
model MLAAS2000:
Patients sat out in a chair are at an 
increased risk of pressure injury 
development, due to high interface 
pressures concentrated over a small 
surface area when compared to lying in 
bed. An individualised skin and holistic 
assessment of the patient should be 
undertaken, before deciding on whether a 
sling should be left under a patient for any 
period of time.
If the decision is to have the patient sit 
on the sling for any time period between 
transfers then an appropriate care 
plan must be established and should 
include regular skin inspection, paying 
particular attention to pressure points and 
frequent repositioning intervals which 
should be documented and based on the 
individuals level of risk for pressure injury 
development.
Consideration should also be given by 

relieving or redistribution surface that the 
patient/resident is sitting on and make sure 
that the sling is correctly positioned and 
adjusted (removing loops and clips clear of 
the seated patient) to make sure the sling 

cushion.

Safety Practises
• At any time, if the patient becomes agitated, stop 

transferring/transporting and safely lower the 
patient.

• Patient with spasm can be lifted, but great care 
should be taken to support the patient ’s legs.

Serious incident
If a serious incident occurs in relation to this medical 

user or patient should report the serious incident to 
the medical device manufacturer or the distributor. 

the serious incident to the Competent Authority in the 
member state where they are located. 
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Parts Designation

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. Shoulder strap with loops
5. Leg strap with loop

Body section
Pulling handle

9. Head section
10. Disposable sling “Do NOT wash/use/lift” label 

11. Padding
12. 
13. Binding

Example of slings. Not all models are represented.
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Preparations
Before First Use (6 steps)
1. Check all parts of the sling, see section “Parts 

Designation” on page 5. If any part is missing 
or damaged - Do NOT use the sling.

2. Read this IFU thoroughly.
3. Check that the sling is clean.
4. Choose a designated area where the IFU should 

be kept and easily accessible at all times.
5. Make sure to have a rescue plan ready in case of 

a patient emergency.
For questions, contact your local Arjo 
representative for support.

NOTE
Arjo recommends the name of the patient is 
written on the sling care label to avoid cross 
contamination between patient s.

Before Every Use (7 steps)
1. Patient assessment must always determine the 

methods used in everyday care, see “Intended 
Use” on page 3.

WARNING
To avoid the patient from falling, make sure 
to select the correct sling size according to 
the IFU.

2. Check the allowed combinations against the sling, 
spreader bar and lift, see “Allowed Combinations” 
on page 7.

WARNING
To avoid injury, always make sure to inspect 
the equipment prior to use.

3. Check all parts of the sling, see “Parts 
Designation” on page 5. If any part is missing 
or damaged - Do NOT use the sling. Check for: 
• fraying
• loose stitching
• tears
• fabric holes
• soiled fabric
• damaged loops
• unreadable or damaged label

WARNING
To prevent cross-contamination, always 
follow the disinfection instructions in this IFU.

4. Check that the sling is clean. If the sling is not  
clean see”Cleaning and Disinfection” on page 13. 

5. Always check the washing symbol on the 
disposable sling label. If the disposable sling has 
been washed, throw it away. See “Disposable 
Sling – Do NOT wash” on page 14.

If this symbol appears, do NOT use the 
disposable sling. The label indicates that 
the disposable sling has been washed. 

Before using the sling, read the lift IFU for 
transfer, transport and bathing.

After every use
When the patient leaves the hospital, throw away the 

disposable sling.
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Select Sling Size
Using the Arjo Measuring Tape (4 
steps) (Accessory)
The Arjo Measuring Tape is a sizing accessory 
only intended as a guide and is an approximation. 
Patient width and body proportions should also be 
considered when selecting the correct size of Arjo 
sling.
1. If possible, the patient should be in a seated 

position.
2. Place the point marked A on the measuring tape 

A (See Fig. 1 ) and (See Fig. 2 )

3. A
B (See Fig. 1 ).

4.  The coloured area on the measuring tape that 
is levelled with the top of the patient ’s head 
indicates the required sling size. If the sling size 
falls in between two sizes, it is recommended to 
select the smaller size. (See Fig. 2 )

Sizing Without a Measuring Tape 
(2 steps)
1. Place the sling over the patient ’s back.
2. Make sure the sling covers the patient from 

B
A (See Fig. 1 )

Fig. 1 

Fig. 2 
43 52 61 72.7 99.6 104.7 114.794.784.7

A BCOCCYX HEAD

cm

in16,9 20.5 24 28.7 33.7 37.6 39.5 41.5 45.2
XXS XS S M L LL XL XXL
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Sling Selection
The patient ’s physical disabilities, weight distribution and general physique needs to be taken into 
consideration when selecting a sling.

Transfer/Bathing
Article 
number

Safe Working 
Load Product Description Size

Loop bathing sling – unpadded legs S, M, L, XL

Transfer/Transport
Article 
number

Safe Working 
Load Product Description Size

MLA2000 Loop sling – padded legs S, M, L, XL
MLA2000A Loop sling – padded legs M, L, XL
MLAAS2000 Loop in situ sling – padded legs S, M, L, XL

MLA3000 Loop sling – padded legs, without 
head support S, M, L, XL

MFA2100 Disposable loop sling S, M, L, XL, XXL

Allowed Combinations
WARNING
To avoid injury, always follow the allowed combinations listed in this IFU. No other 
combinations are allowed.

Safe Working Load (SWL)
Always follow the lowest SWL of the total system. E.g. the  has a SWL of 190 kg 

the lowest SWL. The patient is not allowed to weigh more than the lowest SWL. 
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Lift Minstrel Maxi 500 Maxi Twin

SWL 190 kg  

Spreader Bar 4 point 2 point 2 point  
Small

2 point  
Medium

4 point  
Large

Sling SWL Size Size Size Size Size
MLA2000 M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL
MLA2000A M, L, XL M, L, XL M M, L, XL M, L, XL
MLAAS2000 M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL

M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL
MLA3000 M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL

MFA2100 S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL S, M S, M, L, XL, 

XXL
S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

 

Lift Maxi Move Maxi Sky 440

SWL 125 kg  

Spreader Bar 2 point 
Small

2 point 
Medium

2 point loop 
Walking 
jacket

4 point Fix

Sling SWL Size Size Size Size Size
MLA2000 S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL
MLA2000A M M, L, XL M, L, XL M, L, XL M, L, XL
MLAAS2000 S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL

S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL
MLA3000 S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL

MFA2100 S, M S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

 

Lift Maxi Sky 2
SWL

Spreader Bar 2 point  
Medium 

2 point  
small

2 point  
medium 4 point 

Sling SWL Size Size Size Size
MLA2000 S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL
MLA2000A M, L, XL M M, L M, L, XL
MLAAS2000 S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL

S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL
MLA3000 S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL
MFA2100 S, M, L, XL, XXL S, M S, M, L, XL, XXL S, M, L, XL, XXL
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Applying the Sling
In Bed (22 steps)
1. Place the lift nearby. 
2. Apply bed brakes and adjust the height of the bed 

to an ergonomic position, if possible. 
3. 

back.
4. 

5. Fold the sling lengthwise along the centre line, 
outside facing outside. The sling label is located 
on the outside.

WARNING
To avoid injury during log roll, make sure 
there is another caregiver present and/or 
use the side rails on the opposite side of 
the bed.

roll is not possible, use an Arjo sliding sheet/tube 
for placing the sling. See respective 
tube IFU
Place the folded sling over the patient ’s side. 
Make sure that the centre line is aligned with the  
patient’s spine, starting at the coccyx. Place the 

(See Fig. 6 ) 
Fold down the top of the sling and tuck it under 
the patient’s body. 

9. Log roll the patient to the other side.
10. Pull out the remaining part of the sling from under 

the patients body. 
11. Return the patient to his/her back.

Continue with the steps on the next page.

Loop Attachment & Detachment
2 point spreader bar: 
First attach the shoulder loops, then attach the leg 
loops.
4 point spreader bar: First attach the shoulder loops 
in the front hooks. Then attach the leg loops in the 
back hooks

WARNING
Do not cross the shoulder straps.

Attach the Loops (5 Steps)
WARNING
Use the same loop length (loop colour) for 
the shoulder straps and the same length 
(loop colour) for the leg straps.

1. A
(See Fig. 3 )

2. Pull the loop down to force the latch to open.
3. Make sure that the spring loaded latch closes 

completely with the loop inside. (See Fig. 3 )
4. Make sure that the latch is moving freely.
5. Make sure loops and straps are not twisted.

NOTE
The loops lengths on the straps are used to 
adjust the patient’s position and comfort. 
•  

more forward position
•  

more reclined position
•  

raised legs/bottom
•  

lowered legs/bottom

Detach the Loops (2 steps)
Make sure that the weight of the patient is taken up 
by the receiving surface before removing the loop.
Method 1
1. Press the spring loaded latch open.
2. Remove the loop. 
Method 2
1. Pull one side of the loop over the hook and spring 

loaded latch. (See Fig. 4 )
2. Pull down the loop. (See Fig. 5)

Fig. 3 

A

Fig. 4 Fig. 5 Fig. 6 
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12. 
13. Make sure that the: (See Fig. 7 )

• 
• sling’s head support covers the neck/head 

area, and
• sling pieces are not twisted underneath the 

patient.
14. Cross the leg straps. Pull one strap through the 

other. (See Fig. 8 )
15. Place the lift next to the patient and apply the 

brakes.

WARNING
To avoid injury to the patient, pay close 
attention when lowering or adjusting the 
spreader bar.

Attach the sling. (See Fig. 3 )
Make sure the patient’s arms are:
• Sling with head support: placed inside the 

sling.
• Low back sling: placed outside the sling.
Slightly lift the patient to create tension in the 
sling. (See Fig. 9 )

WARNING
To avoid the patient from falling, make sure 
that the sling attachments are attached 
securely before and during the lifting 
process.

19. Make sure that: 
• All loops are securely attached
• 
• The patient lays comfortably in the sling.

20. If an adjustment is needed, lower the patient and 
make sure that the weight of the patient is taken 
up by the receiving surface before removing the 
loops.

21. Release the brakes on the lift.
22. Transfer, transport and bathe the patient 

according to the lift IFU.

In Chair/ Wheelchair (20 steps)
1. Place the lift nearby.
2. Apply the brakes on the wheelchair.
3. 

4. Stand in front of the patient and lean the patient 
forward.

5. Place the sling over the patient’s back and head 
with the inside of the sling against the patient. 
The sling label is located on the outside.
Make sure that the centre line is aligned with the 
patient’s spine and coccyx.
Tuck in the end of the sling at the coccyx or 

if needed.
Lean the patient back. 

9. 
(See Fig. 10 )

10. Cross the leg straps. Pull one strap through the 
other. (See Fig. 8 )

11. Make sure the: (See Fig. 10 )
• 
• sling’s head support covers the neck/head 

area, and
• sling pieces are not twisted underneath the 

patient.
12. Place the lift in front of the patient.
13. Apply the brakes on the lift.

WARNING
To avoid injury to the patient, pay close 
attention when lowering or adjusting the 
spreader bar.

14. Attach the sling. (See Fig. 3 )
15. Make sure the patient’s arms are:

• Sling with head support: placed inside the 
sling.

• Low back sling: placed outside the sling.

WARNING
Make sure straps are not caught by 
wheelchair or lift castors.

Continue with the steps on the next page.

Fig. 7 Fig. 8 Fig. 9 Fig. 10 
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Slightly lift the patient to create tension in the 
sling. (See Fig. 11 )

WARNING
To avoid the patient from falling, make sure 
that the sling attachments are attached 
securely before and during the lifting 
process.

Make sure that: 
• All loops are securely attached
• 
• The patient lays comfortably in the sling.
If an adjustment is needed, lower the patient and 
make sure that the weight of the patient is taken 
up by the receiving surface before removing the 
loops.

19. Release the brakes on the lift.
20. Transfer/transport/bathe the patient according to 

the lift IFU.

On Floor (35 steps)
1. Make a clinical assessment of the patient. Do 

not use the sling if the patient has a head, neck, 

See the Scoop Stretcher IFU.
2. Place a pillow under the patient’s head. 

(See Fig. 12 )
3. Make sure the patient is in an area that is 

accessible for the lift. If needed, move the 
patient by using an Arjo sliding sheet/tube. See 
respective .

4. 

5. If the patient is able to sit up, continue to next 
step. If not able to sit up, proceed to step 9.
Patient able to sit up: Stand behind the patient 
and help him/her to a seated position.
Place the sling over the patient’s back and head 
with the inside of the sling against the patient. 
The sling label is located on the outside.
Make sure that the centre line is aligned with the 
patient’s spine, starting at the coccyx or against 
the seat. Continue to step 18.

9. Patient not able to sit up: Fold the sling 
lengthwise along the centre line, outside facing 
outside. The sling label is located on the outside.

10. 
rolling is not possible, use an Arjo sliding sheet/
tube for placing the sling. See respective Sliding 

.
11. Place the folded sling over the patient’s side. 

Make sure that the centre line is aligned with the 
patient’s spine, starting at the coccyx. 

12. 
(See Fig. 13 )

13. Fold down the top of the sling and tuck it under 
the patient’s body.

14. Log roll the patient to the other side.
15. Pull out the remaining part of the sling from under 

the patient’s body.
Return the patient to his/her back.

Make sure that the: (See Fig. 14 )
• 
• sling’s head support covers the neck/head 

area, 
• sling pieces are not twisted underneath the 

patient.
19. Position the lift sideways with the lift legs wide 

open. One caregiver needs to be close to the 
patient’s head and hair. The other caregiver 
needs to lift up the patient’s legs.

20. Position one lift leg next to the patient’s head and 
the other lift leg under the patient’s legs. Make 
sure the spreader bar is positioned over the 
patient’s shoulders. (See Fig. 15 )

21. Lower the spreader bar.
22. 

23. Attach the shoulder loops. (See Fig. 3 )
24. Cross the leg straps. Pull one strap through the 

other. (See Fig. 8 )
25. Make sure the patient’s arms are:

• Sling with head support: placed inside the 
sling.

• Low back sling: placed outside the sling.

Continue with the steps on the next page.

Fig. 11 Fig. 12 Fig. 13 Fig. 14 
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WARNING
To avoid injury to the patient, pay close 
attention when lowering or adjusting the 
spreader bar.

Move the lift/spreader bar closer to the patient’s 
legs.
Attach the leg loops.
Apply the brakes on the lift.

29.Slightly lift the patient to create tension in the 
sling

WARNING
To avoid the patient from falling, make sure 
that the sling attachments are attached 
securely before and during the lifting 
process.

30.Make sure that: 
• All loops are securely attached
•
• The patient lays comfortably in the sling.

31. If an adjustment is needed, lower the patient and 
make sure that the weight of the patient is taken 
up by the receiving surface before removing the 
loops.

32.Make sure that:
• One caregiver pays attention to the patient’s 

head and.
• that the other caregiver holds up the patient’s 

feet to prevent them from hitting the lift leg. 
33.Remove the pillow.
34.Release the brakes on the lift and bring the lift 

legs together.
35.Transfer, transport and bathe the patient 

Removing the Sling
In Bed (13 steps)
1. Position the patient over the bed. (See Fig. 16)
2. Apply bed brakes and adjust the height of the bed 

to an ergonomic position, if possible.

WARNING
To avoid injury to the patient, pay close 
attention when lowering or adjusting the 
spreader bar.

3. Lower the patient onto the bed. 
4. Make sure that the weight of the patient is taken 

up by the receiving surface before removing the 
loops. 

5. Detach the sling.
Move the lift away from the patient. 

legs. (See Fig. 14)

If using an In Situ sling and leaving it under the 
patient, make sure to place the sling straps along 
the side of the patient’s body. This prevents the 
straps from getting caught in other objects.

WARNING
To avoid injury during log roll, make sure 
there is another caregiver present and/or 
use the side rails on the opposite side of 
the bed.

9.
rolling is not possible, use an Arjo sliding sheet/
tube for removing the sling. See respective 

10.Tuck the sling under the patient’s body. 
11. Log roll the patient to the other side and remove 

the sling. (See Fig. 17)
12.Return the patient to his/her back.
13.Make sure the patient is in a comfortable and 

secure position in the bed.

Fig. 15 Fig. 16 Fig. 17
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In Chair/Wheelchair (11 steps)
1. Apply the brakes on the wheelchair. 
2. Position the patient over the chair/wheelchair.
3. Lower the patient into the chair/wheelchair.
4. Make sure that the patient’s lower back is 

positioned all the way in against chair/wheelchair 
to prevent the patient from sliding out. 

WARNING
To avoid injury to the patient, pay close 
attention when lowering or adjusting the 
spreader bar.

5. Detach the sling. Make sure that the weight of the 
patient is taken up by the receiving surface before 
removing the loops.
Move the lift away from the patient

and place them backwards along the patient’s 
side. (See Fig. 18 ).

If using an In Situ sling and leaving it under the 
patient, make sure to place the sling straps along 
the side of the patient’s body. This prevents the 
straps from getting caught in the wheels of the 
wheelchair.

9. Stand in front of the patient and lean the patient 
forward.

10. Pull out the sling and lean the patient back up to 
a comfortable and secure position. 

11. Lean the patient back up to a comfortable and 
secure position.

Cleaning and Disinfection
WARNING
To prevent cross-contamination, always 
follow the disinfection instructions in this 
IFU.

WARNING
To avoid material damage and injury, clean 
and disinfect according to this IFU. 
• No other chemicals are allowed.
• Never clean with chlorine. 
• Chlorine will deteriorate the surface of 

the material. 

WARNING
To avoid injury, always remove the sling 
before disinfecting the lift.

WARNING
To avoid injury, never wash a disposable 
sling. A disposable sling is only intended 
for “single patient use”.

All passive loop slings, except the disposable sling, 
should be cleaned when they are soiled and stained 
and between patients. 

Cleaning Instruction (7 steps)
(NOT disposable sling) 
1. Detach the sling from the lift.
2. 

if any.
3. Close all buckles and hook and loop attachment 

on the slings and belts prior to washing.
4. Check the symbols on the product label for 

cleaning recommendations.
5. 

wash according to local hygiene legislation.  
If allowed according to the product label, tumble 

Do NOT
• wash with rough surfaces or sharp objects
• steam
• use any mechanical pressure, pressing or 

rolling
• use bleach
• use gas sterilization
• use autoclave
• dry clean
• ironing

pockets, if any, before use.

Continue on the next page.

Fig. 18 EN
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Disposable Sling – Do NOT wash
The disposable sling is for single patient use. 
Do NOT clean, wash, disinfect, wipe or sterilize 
the disposable sling. If the disposable sling has 
been subjected to any such treatment, it shall be 
discarded.
The disposable sling is marked with the “Do NOT 
wash” symbol. (See Fig. 19 )
If the disposable sling is washed, the “Do NOT use/
lift” symbol will appear. (See Fig. 20 )

Cleaning Chemicals

commercial detergent without optical brightener.
No other chemicals are allowed e.g. chlorine, 
softener, iodine based disinfectants, bromine and 
ozone.

Disinfection
The only allowed disinfection is disinfection by 
washing.
This does not apply to the disposable sling. Do NOT 
clean, wash or disinfect the disposable sling.

Care and Preventive Maintenance
WARNING
To avoid injury to both patient and 
caregiver, never modify the equipment or 
use incompatible parts.

Before and After Every Use
Visually check all exposed parts
The caregiver shall inspect the sling before and after 
every use. The complete sling should be checked for 
all deviations listed below. If any of these deviations 
are visible, replace the sling immediately.
• Fraying
• Loose stitching
• Tears
• Holes
• Discolouration and stains from bleaching
• Sling soiled or stained 
• 
• 

is soiled or stained - wash the sling according to 
section “Cleaning and Disinfection” on page 13. 
If the soil or stains are still visible, replace the 
sling immediately.

• For disposable slings: Make sure the “Do NOT 
wash” symbol on the head support is intact. If 
damaged or missing and the underlying red 
“Do NOT use/lift” symbol appears, replace the 
sling immediately. See 
page 17.

When Soiled, Stained and Between 
Patients
Clean/Disinfect, all slings except the 
Disposable slings
The caregiver should make sure that the sling is 
cleaned according to “Cleaning and Disinfection” on 
page 13, when it is soiled or stained and between 
patients.
Disposable slings
Washing or disinfection is not allowed. Do not wipe, 
sterilize or soil the disposable sling. If the disposable 
sling has been subjected to any treatment, it shall be 
discarded.

Storage
When not in use, the slings should be stored away 
from direct sunlight where they are not subject 
to unnecessary strain, stress or pressure, or to 
excessive heat or humidity. The slings should be kept 
away from sharp edges, corrosives or other things 
that could cause damage on the sling.

Service and Maintenance

Fig. 19 Fig. 20 EN
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Troubleshooting
Problem Action

The patient is not positioned correctly in 

• Make sure that both shoulder loops are attached to 
the spreader bar at the same loop length.

• Make sure that both leg loops are attached to the 
spreader bar at the same loop length.

• Make sure the straps are not twisted.
• Make sure the patient is seated on the inside of the 

sling. The outside has a label for reference.
• Make sure the patient is centred in the sling.

The patient feels discomfort in the leg area 
when seated in the sling. the sling.

in respective IFU.

loops.

• Place the patient in a more seated position in the bed 

neck/back, outside of the sling.
• Raise the back rest of the bed, if available.
• Adjust the spreader bar to a more reclined position. 

Pay attention to the patient’s head.
• Bend the patient’s legs or place a pillow under the 

place the patient’s legs on the caregiver’s knee.

with the lift and spreader bar. described in section “Allowed Combinations” on 
page 7.

The position of the patient in the sling 
should be more reclined or seated.

Adjust the loop lenghts. For example, loops closer to the 
shoulders result in a more forward position.

The patient wishes to have extra support 
for the neck. Place a pillow behind the patient’s neck, inside the sling.

The disposable sling is soiled, stained or 
wet.

Throw the disposable sling away and replace it with a 
new one.

The Do not wash label is damaged or 
missing and the underlying red “Do not 
use/lift” label appears on the disposable 
sling.

Throw the disposable sling away and replace it with a 
new one.

EN



General
See “Allowed Combinations” on page 7-7

Service life – Recommended period of use

Sling model MLAAS2000: 1,5 years*
Disposable sling: 2 weeks, based on 4 transfers/
day*
All other slings: 2 years*
* 

Shelf life – Maximum period of storing new 
unpacked product 5 years

Model and Type See “Sling Selection” on page 7

Operating, Transport and Storage Environment

Temperature

Humidity

End of Life Disposal

Package The bag consists of soft plastic, recyclable to local 
legislations.

Sling any other textiles or polymers or plastic materials etc. 
should be sorted as combustible waste.

Parts and Accessories

Measuring tape MTA1000

Weight Kg (lb)
Article number S M L XL XXL

–
MLAAS2000 –
MLA3000 –

–
MFA2100

EN



Label on the Sling
Care and Washing Symbols

No bleaching allowed

No tumble drying allowed

Tumble drying
Does not apply to disposable slings

No ironing allowed

Do NOT wash the disposable sling
Only applies to disposable slings

No dry cleaning allowed

CE marking indicating conformity with 
European Community harmonised legislation
Indicates the product is a Medical 

Disposable Sling Symbols

Single patient multiple use.

“Do NOT wash” symbol. Located on the 
outside of the sling.

“Do NOT use/lift” symbol. The 
disposable sling has been washed. 
Located on the outside of the sling.

Symbol for Loop

Article Number
REF 
XXXXXX-X

Article number with -X refers to 
the sling size. 

REF 
XXXXXXX

If the article number is stated 
without the size letter at the end, 
it means the sling is a One Size.

Fibre Content
PES Polyester
PE Polyethylene
PP Polypropylene

Misc. Symbols

Patient’s name symbol

Record symbol

Read the IFU before use
REF Article number

Manufacturing date and year

Manufacturer name and address

UK Symbol explanation

the Arjo medical device labelling.

UK Responsible Person & UK Importer:
Arjo (UK) Ltd, ArjoHuntleigh House, Houghton Regis. LU5 5XF                 

regulations.
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 Arjo 4 
Arjo 

 Arjo 

1. 
2.  A /

  A  1   2 

3.  /  A  B
 1 

4.  

 2 

2 
1. 
2.  B  A

 1 

 1 

 2 
43 52 61 72.7 99.6 104.7 114.794.784.7

A BCOCCYX HEAD

cm

in16,9 20.5 24 28.7 33.7 37.6 39.5 41.5 45.2
XXS XS S M L LL XL XXL
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/

 - S, M, L, XL

/

MLA2000  - S, M, L, XL

MLA2000A  - M, L, XL

MLAAS2000  - S, M, L, XL

MLA3000  - S, M, L, XL

MFA2100 S, M, L, XL, XXL
“A”

 (IFU) 

 (SWL)
 SWL MLA2000  SWL  

 Minstrel /  SWL  

ZH
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Minstrel Maxi 500 Maxi Twin

SWL 190 kg   

   

SWL
MLA2000 M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL

MLA2000A M, L, XL M, L, XL M M, L, XL M, L, XL

MLAAS2000 M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL

M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL

MLA3000 M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL

MFA2100 S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL S, M S, M, L, XL, 

XXL
S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

Maxi Move Maxi Sky 440

SWL 125 kg  

   

SWL
MLA2000 S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL

MLA2000A M M, L, XL M, L, XL M, L, XL M, L, XL

MLAAS2000 S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL

S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL

MLA3000 S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL

MFA2100 S, M S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

 

Maxi Sky 2

SWL
  

SWL
MLA2000 S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL

MLA2000A M, L, XL M M, L M, L, XL

MLAAS2000 S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL

S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL

MLA3000 S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL

MFA2100 S, M, L, XL, XXL S, M S, M, L, XL, XXL S, M, L, XL, XXL
* 
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WARNUNG
Zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen lesen Sie stets diese Bedienungsanleitung und 
die beigefügten Dokumente, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden. Bedienungsanleitung 
unbedingt lesen!

Design Policy und Copyright  

Da kontinuierliche Verbesserung unser Firmengrundsatz ist, behalten wir uns das Recht vor, Designs ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung zu verändern. Der Nachdruck dieser Schrift, auch auszugsweise, ist ohne die Genehmigung von Arjo 
verboten.

Vorwort
Wir danken Ihnen, dass Sie sich für ein Arjo-Gerät entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung gründlich durch!

Produkte zurückzuführen sind.

Kundendienst
Sollten Sie weitere Informationen benötigen, dann wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arjo-Vertreter vor Ort.  

 aufgeführt.

WARNUNG Bedeutet: Sicherheitswarnung. Wenn Sie diese Warnung nicht verstehen  
oder nicht beachten, können Sie dadurch sich oder andere gefährden.

ACHTUNG Bedeutet: Die Nichtbeachtung dieses Hinweises kann zu Schäden am System  
oder an Systembestandteilen führen.

HINWEIS Bedeutet: Hierbei handelt es sich um wichtige Informationen für den vorschriftsmäßigen 
Gebrauch des Systems oder der Ausrüstung.
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Verwendungszweck
Die Passiven Schlaufengurte sind ein Produkt für 
den assistierten Transfer von Patienten/Bewohnern 

Transfers benötigt. Die Passiven Schlaufengurte 

Hebevorrichtungen von Arjo für Patienten/Bewohner 
verwendet werden.

ist auch für die Verwendung während des Badens 
vorgesehen.

Gurte, dessen Verwendung nur für eine begrenzte 

verwendet werden.

Passive Schlaufengurte sind speziell für Deckenlifter, 

Die Passiven Schlaufengurte dürfen nur von 

 
 

der Bedienungsanleitung arbeiten.
Die Passiven Schlaufengurte sind für die 

 
und anderen Einrichtungen des Gesundheitswesens 
vorgesehen.
Die Passiven Schlaufengurte dürfen nur für den  

verwendet werden. Jeglicher andere Gebrauch  
ist untersagt.

Patienten-/Bewohner-Gutachten
regelmäßige Beurteilungen durchgeführt werden. 

Bewohner/Patienten  

• Patient/Bewohner sitzt im Rollstuhl
• Er kann sich selbst nicht aufrecht halten
• 

Gewicht, auch nicht teilweise, tragen
• In den meisten Situationen von der  

• Physisch belastende Tätigkeit für  

• Die Stimulation der verbleibenden  
Fähigkeiten ist äußerst wichtig

Oder für einen Patienten/Bewohner, für den 
Folgendes gilt:

• Ist passiv
• Ist praktisch vollkommen bettlägerig
• Hat oft steife, verkrampfte Gelenke
• 
• Physisch belastende Tätigkeit für die 

• Stimulierung und Aktivierung sind nicht  
mehr die Hauptziele. Sichere Arbeitslast 

Schlaufengurte:
• 
• 

Der richtige Gurttyp und die richtige Gurtgröße sind 

des Patienten/Bewohners sowie der Hebesituation 
auszuwählen.
Erfüllt ein Patient/Bewohner diese Voraussetzungen 
nicht, sollte eine andere Ausrüstung bzw. ein anderes 
System zum Einsatz kommen.

Erwartete Lebensdauer
Die erwartete Lebensdauer der Passiven 
Schlaufengurte ist die maximale Nutzungsdauer.
Deshalb ist vor jedem Gebrauch des Gurts zu prüfen, 
dass der Gurt weder ausgefranst, eingerissen  

Beschädigung festgestellt, darf der Gurt nicht 
verwendet werden.
Einweg-Gurte dürfen nur für einen beschränkten 

zu behandeln und dürfen nur an genau einem 

wird durch einwirkende Faktoren beeinträchtigt,  
 

benutzte Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsmittel, 
 

der Patienten.
Folgende Lebensdauerzeiten der Schlaufengurte 
können unterschieden werden:

Erwartete Lebensdauer:
• Einweg-Gurte – 2 Wochen, basierend  

auf 4 Transfers pro Tag
• Gurtmodell MLAAS2000 – 1,5 Jahre
• Alle anderen Gurte – 2 Jahre

Dauer der Haltbarkeit:
• 5 Jahre
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Sicherheitsvorschriften
WARNUNG
Lassen Sie den Patienten/Bewohner zu keiner 
Zeit unbeaufsichtigt, um Verletzungen, Stürze 
o. ä. zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG
Begutachten Sie den Patienten/Bewohner  
vor jeder Verwendung, um Verletzungen  
zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG
Um Stürze zu vermeiden, stellen Sie 
sicher, dass das Benutzergewicht für alle 
verwendeten Produkte oder Zubehörteile 
niedriger ist als die sichere Arbeitslast.

WARNUNG
Lagern Sie die Ausrüstung nur über 
einen kurzen Zeitraum, um Verletzungen 
zu vermeiden. Wird sie länger als in der 
Bedienungsanleitung angegeben gelagert, 
kann dies zu Materialschwäche und Brüchen 
im Material führen.

WARNUNG
Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, lassen Sie 
den Patienten/Bewohner niemals während  
der Verwendung des Gurts rauchen.  
Der Gurt kann Feuer fangen.

WARNUNG
Halten Sie die Ausrüstung von Sonnen- und 
UV-Licht fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 
Eine Exposition gegenüber Sonnen- oder 
UV-Licht kann zu einer Materialschwächung 
führen.

WARNUNG
Um Verletzungen vorzubeugen, darf ein 
Einweg-Gurt niemals gewaschen werden. 
Der Einweg-Gurt ist für die „Verwendung an 

WARNUNG
Diese Warnhinweise beziehen sich speziell  
auf das Gurtmodell MLAAS2000:
Bei Patienten, die auf einem Stuhl sitzen, 
besteht ein erhöhtes Risiko für die Entstehung 
von druckbedingten Verletzungen, da der 

auf eine kleine Fläche konzentriert ist. Es sollte 
eine individuelle und ganzheitliche Beurteilung 
der Haut des Patienten vorgenommen werden, 
bevor entschieden wird, ob ein Gurt für einen 
bestimmten Zeitraum unter einem Patienten 
verbleiben soll.

Patienten zwischen den Transfers längere 
Zeit im Gurt sitzen zu lassen, muss ein 

sollte regelmäßige Hautinspektionen unter 
besonderer Berücksichtigung von Druckstellen 

die dokumentiert werden sollten und auf dem 
jeweiligen Risikoniveau der Patienten für die 
Entwicklung von druckbedingten Verletzungen 
basieren.
Die medizinische Fachkraft sollte auch die 
spezielle druckentlastende oder -verteilende 

Patient/Bewohner sitzt, und gewährleisten, 
dass der Gurt richtig positioniert und 
eingestellt ist (Entfernen von Schlaufen 
und Clips weg vom Bereich des sitzenden 

 
dass der Gurt die Wirksamkeit des Sitzes 
oder der Polsterung nicht beeinträchtigt.

Sicherheitsmaßnahmen
• Sollte der Patient/Bewohner zu irgendeinem 

Transport abgebrochen und der Patient/Bewohner 
vorsichtig abgesenkt werden.

• Patienten/Bewohner mit z. B. Streckkrämpfen 
können mit dem Lifter angehoben werden, 
vorausgesetzt, die Beine des Patienten/Bewohners 
werden entsprechend gestützt  
und geschützt.

Schwerwiegender Vorfall
 

ein schwerwiegender Vorfall auf, der den Benutzer  
 

Vorfall dem Hersteller des Medizinprodukts oder dem 
 

der Benutzer den schwerwiegenden Vorfall auch  
der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats melden,  
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Komponentenbezeichnungen

1. 
2. Tasche für Versteifungselement
3. Versteifungselement
4. Schulter-Befestigungsband mit Schlaufen
5. Bein-Befestigungsband mit Schlaufenenden

Beinlasche

 

9. 
10. Einweg-Gurt-Etikett „NICHT waschen/benutzen/

11. Polsterung
12. Beinversteifungselement
13. Einfassung

1 2

4

5

9
3

1

10 11

12

13 1

Vorbereitungen
Vor der ersten Verwendung (6 Schritte)
1. 

„Komponentenbezeichnungen“ auf Seite 37.  

darf der Gurt NICHT verwendet werden.
2. Lesen Sie diese  gründlich durch.
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Gurt sauber ist.
4. Wählen Sie zur Aufbewahrung der -

anleitung einen bestimmten Ort aus, der jederzeit 
bequem zugänglich ist.

5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie einen Rettungsplan für 
einen möglichen Patienten-/Bewohner-Notfall haben.
Setzen Sie sich bei Fragen mit Ihrem zuständigen 
Arjo-Mitarbeiter in Verbindung.

HINWEIS

Bewohners auf das Etikett des Gurts zu schreiben. 
So kann eine Infektionsübertragung zwischen  
den Patienten vermieden werden.

Vor jeder Verwendung (7 Schritte)
1. 

der Beurteilung des Patienten/Bewohners erfolgen, 
siehe „Verwendungszweck“ auf Seite 35.

WARNUNG
Um einen Sturz des Patienten/Bewohners 
zu vermeiden, achten Sie darauf, dass Sie 
gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung die richtige 
Gurtgröße wählen.

2. 
Gurt, Aufhängung und Lifter, siehe „Zulässige 
Kombinationen“ auf Seite 39.

WARNUNG
Die Ausrüstung muss zur Vermeidung 
von Verletzungen vor dem Gebrauch  
stets geprüft werden.

3. 
„Komponentenbezeichnungen“ auf Seite 37.  

darf der Gurt NICHT verwendet werden.  
Prüfen Sie Folgendes: 
• Ausfransungen
• lose Naht
• Risse
• Löcher
• verschmutztes Material
• beschädigte Schlaufen
• unleserliches oder beschädigtes Etikett

WARNUNG
Um eine Kreuzkontamination zu 
verhindern, müssen Sie immer nach 
den Desinfektionsanweisungen in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung vorgehen.

4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Gurt sauber ist. 
Falls der Gurt verunreinigt ist, siehe„Reinigung 
und Desinfektion“ auf Seite 45. 

5. Prüfen Sie immer das Waschsymbol auf dem Etikett 
des Einweg-Gurts. Falls der Einweg-Gurt gewaschen 
wurde, entsorgen Sie ihn. Siehe „Einweg-Gurt – 
NICHT waschen“ auf Seite 46.

Fahren Sie mit den Schritten auf der nächsten Seite fort.
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Auswahl der Gurtgröße
Verwendung des Arjo-Maßbands 
(4 Schritte) (Zubehör)
Das Arjo-Maßband ist ein Größenbestimmungswerkzeug, 
das nur als Richtwert gedacht ist und keine exakten 

des Patienten/Bewohners müssen bei der Wahl der 
richtigen Größe des Arjo-Gurts in Betracht gezogen 
werden.
1. Wenn möglich, sollte sich der Patient/Bewohner  

2. Positionieren Sie Punkt A auf dem Maßband über 
dem Steißbein des Patienten/Bewohners gegen den 

A (Siehe Abb. 1 ) und (Siehe Abb. 2 )

3. A
B (Siehe Abb. 1 )

4. 

Maßband gibt die erforderliche Gurtgröße an. 
Liegt die Gurtgröße zwischen zwei Größen, wird 
empfohlen, die kleinere Gurtgröße auszuwählen. 
(Siehe Abb. 2 )

Größenbestimmung ohne Maßband 
(2 Schritte)
1. Legen Sie den Gurt über den Rücken des Patienten/

Bewohners.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Gurt von der Oberkante 

B  
A  

(Siehe Abb. 1 )

Abb. 1 

Abb. 2 
43 52 61 72.7 99.6 104.7 114.794.784.7

A BCOCCYX HEAD

cm

in16,9 20.5 24 28.7 33.7 37.6 39.5 41.5 45.2
XXS XS S M L LL XL XXL

M
aßbandlänge

Wenn dieses Symbol angezeigt wird, darf 
der Einweg-Gurt NICHT verwendet werden. 
Das Etikett zeigt an, dass der Einweg-Gurt 
gewaschen wurde. 

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Gurts  
die  des Lifters in Bezug  
auf Transfer, Transport und Baden.

Nach jeder Verwendung

werden.
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Gurtauswahl
bei der Gurtauswahl berücksichtigt werden.

Transfer/Baden

Artikelnummer Sichere 
Arbeitslast (SAL) Produktbeschreibung Größe

Schlaufengurt zum Baden  
– ungepolsterte Beine S, M, L, XL

Transfer/Transport

Artikelnummer Sichere 
Arbeitslast (SAL) Produktbeschreibung Größe

MLA2000 Schlaufengurt – gepolsterte Beine S, M, L, XL
MLA2000A Schlaufengurt – gepolsterte Beine M, L, XL
MLAAS2000 In-situ-Schlaufengurt – gepolsterte Beine S, M, L, XL

MLA3000 Schlaufengurt – gepolsterte Beine,  S, M, L, XL

MFA2100 Einweg-Schlaufengurt S, M, L, XL, XXL
 

Zulässige Kombinationen
WARNUNG
Halten Sie sich stets an die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten zulässigen 
Kombinationen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Andere Kombinationen sind nicht zulässig.

Sichere Arbeitslast (SWL)
Aufhängung
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Lifter Minstrel Maxi 500 Maxi Twin

SWL 190 kg  

Aufhängung 4-Punkt 2-Punkt 2-Punkt, klein 2-Punkt, mittel 4-Punkt, groß
Gurt SWL Größe Größe Größe Größe Größe
MLA2000 M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL
MLA2000A M, L, XL M, L, XL M M, L, XL M, L, XL
MLAAS2000 M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL

M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL
MLA3000 M, L, XL S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L, XL M, L, XL

MFA2100 S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL S, M S, M, L, XL, 

XXL
S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

 

Lifter Maxi Move Maxi Sky 440

SWL 125 kg  

Aufhängung 2-Punkt, 
klein

2-Punkt, 
mittel

2-Punkt-
Schlaufen 

Walking Jacket
4-Punkt Fix

Gurt SWL Größe Größe Größe Größe Größe
MLA2000 S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL
MLA2000A M M, L, XL M, L, XL M, L, XL M, L, XL
MLAAS2000 S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL

S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL
MLA3000 S, M S, M, L, XL S, M, L, XL M, L, XL S, M, L, XL

MFA2100 S, M S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL,  
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

S, M, L, XL, 
XXL

 

Lifter Maxi Sky 2
SWL

Aufhängung 2-Punkt, mittel 2-Punkt-
Aufhängung, klein

2-Punkt-
Aufhängung, mittel 4-Punkt 

Gurt SWL Größe Größe Größe Größe
MLA2000 S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL
MLA2000A M, L, XL M M, L M, L, XL
MLAAS2000 S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL

S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL
MLA3000 S, M, L, XL S, M S, M, L S, M, L, XL
MFA2100 S, M, L, XL, XXL S, M S, M, L, XL, XXL S, M, L, XL, XXL
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Anlegen des Gurts
Im Bett (22 Schritte)
1. Halten Sie den Lifter in der Nähe bereit. 
2. Stellen Sie das Bett möglichst auf eine ergonomische 

Höhe ein und ziehen Sie die Bremsen des Betts an. 
3. 

liegen.
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Versteifungsteile  

 

5. Falten Sie den Gurt der Länge nach an der 
Mittellinie. Die Außenseite zeigt dabei nach außen. 

WARNUNG
Stellen Sie zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen 
während des Drehens sicher, dass eine weitere 

 
Sie das Bettgitter an der gegenüberliegenden 
Seite des Bettes hoch.

Patienten/Bewohners nicht möglich ist, verwenden 
Sie eine Arjo-Gleitmatte/-rolle zur Platzierung des 
Gurts. Beachten Sie hierzu die entsprechende 

Platzieren Sie den zusammengefalteten Gurt seitlich 
über dem Patienten/Bewohner. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die Mittellinie an der Wirbelsäule des Patienten/

Platzieren Sie die Beinlaschen in Richtung der Beine. 
(Siehe Abb. 6 ) 
Falten Sie den oberen Teil des Gurts zusammen  

Patienten/Bewohners. 
9. Den Patienten/Bewohner auf die andere Seite drehen.
10.  

11. Bringen Sie den Patienten/Bewohner wieder  
in die Rückenlage.

Fahren Sie mit den Schritten auf der nächsten Seite fort.

Befestigen und Abnehmen der Schlaufen
2-Punkt-Aufhängung: Befestigen Sie zuerst die  
Schulterschlaufen und anschließend die Beinschlaufen.
4-Punkt-Aufhängung: Bringen Sie zuerst die 
Schulterschlaufen an den vorderen Haken an. Bringen 
Sie anschließend die Beinschlaufen an den hinteren 
Haken an.

WARNUNG
Überkreuzen Sie die Schulter-Befestigungs-
bänder nicht.

Befestigen der Schlaufen (5 Schritte)
WARNUNG
Verwenden Sie dieselbe Schlaufenlänge 
(Schlaufenfarbe) für die Schulter-Befestigungs-
bänder und dieselbe Schlaufenlänge (Schlau-
fenfarbe) für die Bein-Befestigungsbänder.

1. 
A (Siehe Abb. 3 )

2.  

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Federverriegelung 
komplett geschlossen ist, sobald sich die Schlaufe 

(Siehe Abb. 3 )
4. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich die Verriegelung 

störungsfrei bewegen kann.

5. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Schlaufen  
und Befestigungsbänder nicht verdreht sind.

HINWEIS
Die Schlaufenlängen an den Befestigungsbändern 
dienen dazu, die Position des Patienten/
Bewohners und den Liegekomfort einzustellen. 
• Schlaufen näher an den Schultern 

weiter nach vorn geneigte Position
• Schlaufen weiter weg von den Schultern 

stärker nach hinten geneigte Position
•  

Beine/Gesäß erhöht
•  

Abnehmen der Schlaufen (2 Schritte)
 

ob das Gewicht des Patienten/Bewohners von  

Methode 1
1. Drücken Sie die Federverriegelung auf.
2. Entnehmen Sie die Schlaufe. 

Methode 2
1. 

und die Federverriegelung. (Siehe Abb. 4 )
2. (Siehe Abb. 5)

Abb. 3 

A

Abb. 4 Abb. 5 Abb. 6 
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12. Platzieren Sie die Beinlaschen unter den Beinen  
des Patienten/Bewohners.

13. Stellen Sie sicher, dass: (Siehe Abb. 7 )
• 
•  

• Teile des Gurts nicht unter dem Patienten/
Bewohner verdreht sind.

14. Überkreuzen Sie die Bein-Befestigungsbänder. 

(Siehe Abb. 8 )
15. Bewegen Sie den Lifter in die Nähe des Patienten/

Bewohners und arretieren Sie die Bremsen.

WARNUNG
Um Verletzungen des Patienten/Bewohners 
zu vermeiden, seien Sie beim Senken oder 
Anpassen der Aufhängung vorsichtig.

Bringen Sie den Gurt an. (Siehe Abb. 3 )
Achten Sie auf die Arme des Patienten/Bewohners:
• Gurt mit Kopfstütze: Die Arme müssen sich  

• Gurt mit niedrigem Rückenteil: Die Arme 

Heben Sie den Patienten/Bewohner leicht an,  
um den Gurt zu spannen. (Siehe Abb. 9 )

WARNUNG
Um den Patienten/Bewohner vor Stürzen 
zu schützen, muss vor und während des 
Hebens sichergestellt werden, dass die 
Gurtbefestigungen fest angebracht sind.

19. Stellen Sie sicher, dass: 
• alle Schlaufen sicher befestigt sind,
• alle Befestigungsbänder gerade sind  

• der Patient/Bewohner bequem im Gurt liegt.
20. 

ob das Gewicht des Patienten/Bewohners auf der 

werden müssen.
21. Lösen Sie die Bremsen am Lifter.
22. Führen Sie den Transfer, Transport und das 

Baden des Patienten/Bewohners gemäß der 
 des Lifters durch.

In einem Stuhl/Rollstuhl (20 Schritte)
1. Halten Sie den Lifter in der Nähe bereit.
2. Arretieren Sie die Bremsen des Rollstuhls.
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Versteifungsteile  

 

4. Stellen Sie sich vor den Patienten/Bewohner  
und lehnen Sie ihn nach vorne.

5.  
des Patienten/Bewohners, dass die Innenseite  
des Gurts am Patienten/Bewohner anliegt.  

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Mittellinie an der 
Wirbelsäule und am Steißbein des Patienten/
Bewohners ausgerichtet ist.
Drücken Sie das Ende des Gurts gegen das 
Steißbein oder gegen den Sitz. Verwenden Sie 
erforderlichenfalls eine Arjo-Gleitmatte/-Rolle.
Lehnen Sie den Patienten/Bewohner nach hinten. 

9. Platzieren Sie die Beinlaschen unter den Beinen  
des Patienten/Bewohners. (Siehe Abb. 10 )

10. Überkreuzen Sie die Bein-Befestigungsbänder. 

(Siehe Abb. 8 )
11. Stellen Sie sicher, dass: (Siehe Abb. 10 )

• 
• 

bedeckt,
• Teile des Gurts nicht unter dem Patienten/

Bewohner verdreht sind.
12. Platzieren Sie den Lifter vor dem Patienten/Bewohner.
13. 

WARNUNG
Um Verletzungen des Patienten/Bewohners 
zu vermeiden, seien Sie beim Senken oder 
Anpassen der Aufhängung vorsichtig.

14. Bringen Sie den Gurt an. (Siehe Abb. 3 )
15. Achten Sie auf die Arme des Patienten/Bewohners:

• Gurt mit Kopfstütze: Die Arme müssen  

• Gurt mit niedrigem Rückenteil: Die Arme 

WARNUNG
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Befestigungs-
bänder sich nicht in den Lenkrollen des 
Rollstuhls oder Lifters verfangen.

Heben Sie den Patienten/Bewohner leicht an,  
um den Gurt zu spannen. (Siehe Abb. 11 )

WARNUNG
Um den Patienten/Bewohner vor Stürzen 
zu schützen, muss vor und während des 
Hebens sichergestellt werden, dass die 
Gurtbefestigungen fest angebracht sind.

Fahren Sie mit den Schritten auf der nächsten Seite fort.

Abb. 7 Abb. 8 Abb. 9 Abb. 10 
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Stellen Sie sicher, dass: 
• alle Schlaufen sicher befestigt sind,
• alle Befestigungsbänder gerade sind  

• der Patient/Bewohner bequem im Gurt liegt.

ob das Gewicht des Patienten/Bewohners auf der 

werden müssen.
19. Lösen Sie die Bremsen am Lifter.
20. Führen Sie Transfer/Transport/Baden des Patienten/

Bewohners gemäß der   
des Lifters durch.

Auf dem Boden (35 Schritte)
1. Führen Sie eine klinische Beurteilung des Patienten/

Bewohners durch. Verwenden Sie den Gurt 

Nacken-, Wirbelsäulen- oder Hüftverletzung leidet. 
Verwenden Sie stattdessen eine Schaufeltrage. 

.
2. 

(Siehe Abb. 12 )
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Lifter den 

Patienten/Bewohner bei Bedarf unter Verwendung 
einer Arjo-Gleitmatte/-Rolle. Beachten Sie hierzu die 
entsprechende 
Rolle.

4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Versteifungsteile 

5. Wenn der Patient/Bewohner in der Lage ist, sich 
hinzusetzen, fahren Sie mit dem nächsten Schritt 
fort. Ist der Patient/Bewohner nicht in der Lage, 
sich hinzusetzen, fahren Sie mit Schritt 9 fort.
Der Patient/Bewohner ist in der Lage, sich  
zu setzen: Stellen Sie sich hinter den Patienten/
Bewohner und helfen Sie ihm/ihr in die Sitzposition.

Patienten/Bewohners, dass die Innenseite des Gurts 
am Patienten/Bewohner anliegt. Das Gurt-Etikett 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Mittellinie an der 
Wirbelsäule des Patienten/Bewohners ausgerichtet 

Fahren 
Sie bis zu Schritt 18 fort.

9. Der Patient/Bewohner ist nicht in der Lage, sich 
zu setzen: Falten Sie den Gurt der Länge nach an  
der Mittellinie. Die Außenseite zeigt dabei nach außen.  

10.  

möglich ist, verwenden Sie eine Arjo-Gleitmatte/
Rolle, um den Gurt anzubringen. Beachten Sie  
hierzu die entsprechende  

.
11. Platzieren Sie den zusammengefalteten Gurt seitlich 

über dem Patienten/Bewohner. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die Mittellinie an der Wirbelsäule des Patienten/

12. Platzieren Sie die Beinlaschen in Richtung der Beine. 
(Siehe Abb. 13 )

13. Falten Sie den oberen Teil des Gurts zusammen und 

Bewohners.
14. Den Patienten/Bewohner auf die andere Seite drehen.
15.  

Bringen Sie den Patienten/Bewohner wieder  
in die Rückenlage.
Platzieren Sie die Beinlaschen unter den Beinen  
des Patienten/Bewohners.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass: (Siehe Abb. 14 )
• 
• 

• Teile des Gurts nicht unter dem Patienten/
Bewohner verdreht sind.

19. Positionieren Sie den Lifter neben dem 

des Patienten/Bewohners anheben.
20. Positionieren Sie einen Fuß des Lifters in der  

 
den anderen Fuß des Lifters unter den Beinen  
des Patienten/Bewohners. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
die Aufhängung über den Schultern des Patienten/
Bewohners angebracht ist. (Siehe Abb. 15 )

21. Senken Sie die Aufhängung ab.
22. Platzieren Sie die Beinlaschen unter den Beinen  

des Patienten/Bewohners. Stellen Sie sicher,  
dass die Beinlaschen nicht verdreht sind.

23. Bringen Sie die Schulterschlaufen an. (Siehe Abb. 3 )
24. Überkreuzen Sie die Bein-Befestigungsbänder. 

(Siehe Abb. 8 )

Fahren Sie mit den Schritten auf der nächsten Seite fort.

Abb. 11 Abb. 12 Abb. 13 Abb. 14 
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25. Achten Sie auf die Arme des Patienten/Bewohners:
• Gurt mit Kopfstütze: Die Arme müssen sich 

• Gurt mit niedrigem Rückenteil: Die Arme 

WARNUNG
Um Verletzungen des Patienten/Bewohners 
zu vermeiden, seien Sie beim Senken oder 
Anpassen der Aufhängung vorsichtig.

Bewegen Sie den Lifter/die Aufhängung näher 
an die Beine des Patienten/Bewohners heran.
Bringen Sie die Beinschlaufen an.

29. Heben Sie den Patienten leicht an, um den Gurt 
zu spannen.

WARNUNG
Um den Patienten/Bewohner vor Stürzen 
zu schützen, muss vor und während des 
Hebens sichergestellt werden, dass die 
Gurtbefestigungen fest angebracht sind.

30. Stellen Sie sicher, dass: 
• alle Schlaufen sicher befestigt sind,
• alle Befestigungsbänder gerade sind 

• der Patient/Bewohner bequem im Gurt liegt.
31.

ob das Gewicht des Patienten/Bewohners auf der 

werden müssen.
32. Stellen Sie sicher, dass:

•
Bewohners achtet und

•

mit dem Lifter zu vermeiden. 
33.
34. Lösen Sie die Bremsen des Lifters und führen Sie 

die Füße des Lifters zusammen.
35. Führen Sie den Transfer, Transport und das Baden 

des Patienten/Bewohners in Übereinstimmung 
mit der Bedienungsanleitung des Lifters aus.

Abnehmen des Gurts
Im Bett (13 Schritte)
1. Positionieren Sie den Bewohner/Patienten über 

dem Bett. (Siehe Abb. 16)
2. Stellen Sie das Bett möglichst auf eine ergonomische 

Höhe ein und ziehen Sie die Bremsen des Betts an.

WARNUNG
Um Verletzungen des Patienten/Bewohners 
zu vermeiden, seien Sie beim Senken oder 
Anpassen der Aufhängung vorsichtig.

3.
4. Stellen Sie vor dem Entfernen der Schlaufen sicher, 

dass das Gewicht des Patienten/Bewohners von 

5. Lösen Sie den Gurt.
Bewegen Sie den Lifter vom Patienten/Bewohner weg. 

Bewohner heraus. (Siehe Abb. 14)
Wenn ein In-Situ-Gurt verwendet und dieser unter 
dem Patienten belassen wird, achten Sie darauf, 
dass die Gurt-Befestigungsbänder sich seitlich am 

dass die Befestigungsbänder sich in anderen 
Objekten verfangen.

WARNUNG
Stellen Sie zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen 
während des Drehens sicher, dass eine weitere 

Sie das Bettgitter an der gegenüberliegenden 
Seite des Bettes hoch.

9.

ist, verwenden Sie eine Arjo-Gleitmatte/Rolle, 
um den Gurt zu entfernen. Beachten Sie hierzu 
die entsprechende 

10.
Patienten/Bewohners. 

11. Drehen Sie den Patienten/Bewohner auf die andere 
Seite und entfernen Sie den Gurt. (Siehe Abb. 17)

12. Bringen Sie den Patienten/Bewohner wieder 
in die Rückenlage.

13. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich der Patient/
Bewohner in einer bequemen und sicheren 

Abb. 15 Abb. 16 Abb. 17
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Im Stuhl/Rollstuhl (11 Schritte)
1. Arretieren Sie die Bremsen des Rollstuhls. 
2. Positionieren Sie den Patienten/Bewohners  

über dem Stuhl/Rollstuhl.
3. Senken Sie den Patienten/Bewohner in den Stuhl/

Rollstuhl ab.
4. Achten Sie darauf, dass der untere Rücken des 

Patienten gegen die Lehne des Stuhls/Rollstuhls 
gedrückt ist, so dass der Patient nicht herausfallen 
kann. 

WARNUNG
Um Verletzungen des Patienten/Bewohners 
zu vermeiden, seien Sie beim Senken oder 
Anpassen der Aufhängung vorsichtig.

5. Lösen Sie den Gurt. Stellen Sie vor dem 
Entfernen der Schlaufen sicher, dass das Gewicht 

aufgenommen wird.
Bewegen Sie den Lifter vom Patienten/Bewohner weg.

Patienten/Bewohners hervor und ziehen Sie diese 
seitlich des Patienten/Bewohners nach hinten. 
(Siehe Abb. 18 )

Wenn ein In-Situ-Gurt verwendet und dieser unter 
dem Patienten belassen wird, achten Sie darauf, 
dass die Gurt-Befestigungsbänder sich seitlich am 

dass die Befestigungsbänder sich in den Rädern  
des Rollstuhls verfangen.

9. Stellen Sie sich vor den Patienten/Bewohner  
und lehnen Sie ihn nach vorne.

10. 
Patienten/Bewohner wieder in eine bequeme  
und sichere Position. 

11. Bringen Sie den Patienten/Bewohner wieder  
in eine bequeme und sichere Position.

Reinigung und Desinfektion
WARNUNG
Um eine Infektionsübertragung zu  
verhindern, müssen Sie immer nach 
den Desinfektionsanweisungen in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung vorgehen.

WARNUNG
Um eine Beschädigung des Materials  
und Verletzungen zu vermeiden, reinigen  

dieser Bedienungsanleitung. 
• Andere Chemikalien sind nicht zulässig.
• Niemals mit chlorhaltigen Reinigungsmitteln 

reinigen. 
• 

WARNUNG
Um Verletzungen vorzubeugen, sollten Sie 
immer den Gurt entfernen, bevor Sie den  
Lifter

WARNUNG
Um Verletzungen vorzubeugen, darf ein 
Einweg-Gurt niemals gewaschen werden.  
Der Einweg-Gurt ist für die „Verwendung an 

Alle Passiven Schlaufengurte müssen bei Schmutz, 
Flecken und vor der Verwendung für einen neuen 
Patienten gereinigt werden. 

Reinigungsanweisungen (7 Schritte)
(NICHT für den Einweg-Gurt) 
1. Lösen Sie den Gurt vom Lifter.
2. Nehmen Sie die Versteifungsteile aus den dafür 

3. Verschließen Sie vor dem Reinigen alle Schnallen 

4.  
dem Produktetikett.

5. 

mit den lokalen Hygienevorschriften, um eine 
ausreichende Desinfektionsleistung zu erzielen. 
Wenn dies entsprechend dem Produktetikett 
zugelassen ist, bei niedriger Temperatur im Trockner 

NICHT
•  

oder spitzen Gegenständen waschen,
• mit Dampf behandeln
• mechanischen Druck ausüben 

• bleichen,
• Gassterilisation anwenden,
• autoklavieren,
• chemisch reinigen
• bügeln
Setzen Sie die Versteifungselemente wieder in die 

Fortsetzung auf der nächsten Seite.

Abb. 18 
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Einweg-Gurt – NICHT waschen
Der Einweg-Gurt ist für den Einsatz bei genau  

Der Einweg-Gurt darf NICHT gereinigt, gewaschen, 

der Einweg-Gurt einer solchen Behandlung unterzogen 
wurde, muss er entsorgt werden.
Der Einweg-Gurt ist mit dem Symbol „NICHT waschen“ 
gekennzeichnet. (Siehe Abb. 19 )
Wenn der Einweg-Gurt gewaschen wird, erscheint das 
Symbol „NICHT verwenden/anheben“.  
(Siehe Abb. 20 )

Reinigungsmittel
Verwenden Sie für das Reinigen des Gurts 
handelsübliche Reinigungsmittel ohne Aufheller  

Andere Reinigungsmittel sind nicht zulässig  
 

Desinfektion
Die einzig zulässige Desinfektion ist die durch Waschen.

WARNUNG
Um Verletzungen von Patienten/Bewohnern 

nicht verändert oder mit nicht kompatiblen 
Komponenten verwendet werden.

Vor und nach jeder Verwendung
Alle freiliegenden Komponenten  
visuell überprüfen

Verwendung visuell überprüfen. Der komplette Gurt sollte 
auf alle nachfolgenden Aspekte hin überprüft werden. 

muss der Gurt umgehend ausgetauscht werden.
• Ausfransungen
• Lose Naht
• Risse
• Löcher
• Durch Bleichen hervorgerufene Verfärbungen  

und Flecken
• Gurt weist Verschmutzungen oder Flecken auf 
• 
• 

der Gurt Verschmutzungen oder Flecken aufweist: 
Waschen Sie den Gurt in Übereinstimmung mit den 

„Reinigung und Desinfektion“ 
auf Seite 45. Sind die Verschmutzungen oder 
Flecken immer noch zu sehen, muss der Gurt 
umgehend ausgetauscht werden.

• Für Einweg-Gurte: Achten Sie darauf, dass das 

ist. Wenn es beschädigt oder nicht vorhanden ist 
und das darunter liegende rote Symbol „NICHT 
verwenden/heben“ sichtbar ist, tauschen Sie  
den Gurt umgehend aus. Siehe „Etikett am Gurt“ 
auf Seite 49.

Bei Schmutz, Flecken und vor 
der Verwendung für einen neuen 
Patienten/Bewohner

Einweg-Gurte

Schmutz, Flecken und vor der Verwendung für einen 
neuen Patienten/Bewohner gemäß „Reinigung und 
Desinfektion“ auf Seite 45 gereinigt wird.

Einweg-Gurte

nicht abgewischt, sterilisiert oder verunreinigt werden. 
Falls der Einweg-Gurt einer solchen Behandlung 
unterzogen wurde, muss er entsorgt werden.

Lagerung
Wenn die Gurte nicht verwendet werden, sollten  
sie nicht an einem Ort mit direktem Sonnenlicht und 
nicht dort aufbewahrt werden, wo sie einer unnötigen 
Beanspruchung, Dehnung, Druck, übermäßiger Wärme 
oder hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit ausgesetzt sind. Die Gurte 
dürfen nicht mit scharfen Gegenständen, ätzenden 

die zu einer Beschädigung führen könnten.

Service und Wartung
 

in Übereinstimmung mit ISO 10535 durchführt.

Abb. 19 Abb. 20 
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Fehlerbehebung
Problem Aktivität

Der Patient/Bewohner wurde nicht richtig  

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass beide Schulterschlaufen mit der 
gleichen Schulterlänge an der Aufhängung befestigt sind.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass beide Beinschlaufen mit 
derselben Schlaufenlänge an der Aufhängung  
befestigt sind.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Riemen nicht verdreht sind.
• 

Innenseite des Gurts sitzt. An der Außenseite ist ein 
Etikett angebracht.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass sich der Patient/Bewohner  

Der Patient/Bewohner hat ein ungutes  
Gefühl im Beinbereich, wenn er im Gurt sitzt.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Beinlaschen des Gurts  
keine Falten aufweisen.

Das Anlegen des Gurts fällt schwer Verwenden Sie eine Arjo-Gleitmatte/-rolle gemäß  
der entsprechenden .

Das Anbringen der Schulterschlaufen  
bereitet Schwierigkeiten.

• 
dem Boden in eine bessere Sitzposition. Legen Sie ein 

• Stellen Sie ggf. die Rückenlehne des Betts nach oben.
• Bringen Sie die Aufhängung in eine geneigtere Position. 

Das Anbringen der Beinschlaufen bereitet 
Schwierigkeiten.

• 

Wenn der Gurt am Boden angebracht wird, sollten  

Es ist schwierig, den Gurt zusammen 
mit dem Lifter und der Aufhängung zu 
verwenden.

„Zulässige 
Kombinationen“ auf Seite 39.

Die Position des Patienten/Bewohners  
im Gurt muss entweder geneigter sein  
oder eher einer Sitzposition entsprechen.

Schlaufen näher an den Schultern ergeben eine weiter 
nach vorn geneigte Position.

Der Patient/Bewohner benötigt eine 

Der Einweg-Gurt ist verschmutzt,  Entsorgen Sie den Einweg-Gurt und tauschen Sie ihn 
gegen einen neuen aus.

Das Etikett „NICHT waschen“ ist beschädigt 

rote Etikett „NICHT verwenden/anheben“ 
erscheint auf dem Einweg-Gurt.

Entsorgen Sie den Einweg-Gurt und tauschen Sie ihn 
gegen einen neuen aus.
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Technische Daten
Allgemeines

Siehe „Zulässige Kombinationen“ auf Seite 39

Lebensdauer – Empfohlene Nutzungsdauer
Gurtmodell MLAAS2000: 1,5 Jahre*
Einweg-Gurt: 2 Wochen, basierend auf 4 Transfers/Tag*
Alle anderen Gurte: 2 Jahre*
* Siehe 

Lagerbeständigkeit – maximale Lagerungsdauer 
des neuen, noch verpackten Produkts 5 Jahre

Modell und Typ Siehe „Gurtauswahl“ auf Seite 39

Betriebs-, Transport- und Lagerumgebung

Temperatur

Luftfeuchtigkeit

Entsorgung nach Ende der Lebensdauer

Verpackung  
der entsprechend lokaler Vorschriften recycelbar ist.

Gurt
Gurte einschließlich Versteifungselementen/Stabilisatoren, 
Polsterungen und anderen Textilien, Polymer- oder 

 
Abfall entsorgt werden.

Komponenten und Zubehör
Versteifungselemente
Maßband MTA1000

Gewicht Kg (lbs)
Artikelnummer S M L XL XXL

–
MLAAS2000 –
MLA3000 –

–
MFA2100
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Etikett am Gurt

Nicht bleichen

Nicht im Trockner trocknen

Trocknen im Trockner
Gilt nicht für Einweg-Gurte

Nicht bügeln

Einweg-Gurt NICHT waschen
Gilt nur für Einweg-Gurte

Nicht chemisch reinigen

Übereinstimmung mit den harmonisierten 
Rechtsvorschriften der Europäischen 
Gemeinschaft hin.
Weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt 
ein medizinisches Hilfsmittel gemäß 

Medizinprodukte ist.

Eindeutige Produktkennung.

Symbole für Einweg-Gurte

Patienten.

Symbol „NICHT waschen“.  
An der Außenseite des Gurts.

Symbol „NICHT verwenden/anheben“.  
Der Einweg-Gurt wurde gewaschen.  
An der Außenseite des Gurts.

Symbol für Schlaufe

Eine Aufhängung mit Schlaufen 
verwenden.

Artikelnummer
 Artikelnummer mit -X bezieht sich  

auf die Gurtgröße. 

 
Wenn die Artikelnummer ohne  
Größe am Ende angegeben wird, 
bedeutet dies, dass der Gurt eine 
Einheitsgröße aufweist.

Faserzusammensetzung
Polyester
Polyethylen
Polypropylen

Versch. Symbole

Symbol für Patienten-/Bewohner-
Name

Symbol: Beschriftung

Die  muss vor 
der Verwendung gelesen werden

REF Artikelnummer

Herstellungsdatum und -jahr

Name und Adresse des Herstellers
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AUSTRALIA
Arjo Australia
Building B, Level 3
11 Talavera Road
Macquarie Park, NSW, 2113, Australia
Phone: 1800 072 040

BELGIQUE / BELGIË
Arjo Belgium
Evenbroekveld 16
9420 Erpe-Mere
Phone: +32 (0) 53 60 73 80
Fax: +32 (0) 53 60 73 81
E-mail: info.belgium@arjo.com

BRASIL
Arjo Brasil Equipamentos Médicos Ltda
Rua Marina Ciufuli Zanfelice, 329 PB02 
Galpão - Lapa
São Paulo – SP – Brasil
CEP: 05040-000
Phone: 55-11-3588-5088
E-mail: vendas.latam@arjo.com
E-mail: servicios.latam@arjo.com

CANADA
Arjo Canada Inc.
90 Matheson Boulevard West
Suite 350
CA-MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5R 3R3
Tel/Tél: +1 (905) 238-7880
Free: +1 (800) 665-4831
Fax: +1 (905) 238-7881
E-mail: info.canada@arjo.com

ESKÁ REPUBLIKA
Arjo Czech Republic s.r.o.
Na Strzi 1702/65
140 00 Praha
Czech Republic
Phone No: +420225092307
E-mail: info.cz@arjo.com

DANMARK
Arjo A/S
Vassingerødvej 52
DK-3540 LYNGE
Tel: +45 49 13 84 86
Fax: +45 49 13 84 87
E-mail: dk_kundeservice@arjo.com

DEUTSCHLAND
Arjo GmbH
Peter-Sander-Strasse 10
DE-55252 MAINZ-KASTEL
Tel: +49 (0) 6134 186 0
Fax: +49 (0) 6134 186 160
E-mail: info-de@arjo.com

ESPAÑA
ARJO IBERIA S.L.
Poligono Can Salvatella
c/ Cabanyes 1-7
08210 Barberà del Valles
Barcelona - Spain
Telefono 1: +34 900 921 850
Telefono 2: +34 931 315 999

FRANCE 
Arjo SAS
2 Avenue Alcide de Gasperi
CS 70133
FR-59436 RONCQ CEDEX
Tél: +33 (0) 3 20 28 13 13
Fax: +33 (0) 3 20 28 13 14
E-mail: info.france@arjo.com

HONG KONG 
Arjo Hong Kong Limited
Room 411-414, 4/F, Manhattan Centre,
8 Kwai Cheong Road, Kwai Chung, 
N.T.,
HONG KONG
Tel:  +852 2960 7600
Fax:  +852 2960 1711

ITALIA
Arjo Italia S.p.A.
Via Giacomo Peroni 400-402
IT-00131 ROMA
Tel: +39 (0) 6 87426211
Fax: +39 (0) 6 87426222
E-mail: Italy.promo@arjo.com

MIDDLE EAST
Arjo Middle East FZ-LLC
O   ce 908, 9th Floor, 
HQ Building,North Tower,
Dubai Science Park, 
Al Barsha South
P.O. Box 11488, Dubai, 
United Arab Emirates
Direct     +971 487 48053
Fax          +971 487 48072
Email: Info.ME@arjo.com

NEDERLAND
Arjo Nederland BV
Biezenwei 21
4004 MB TIEL
Postbus 6116
4000 HC TIEL
Tel: +31 (0) 344 64 08 00
Fax: +31 (0) 344 64 08 85
E-mail: info.nl@arjo.com

NEW ZEALAND
Arjo Ltd
34 Vestey Drive
Mount Wellington
NZ-AUCKLAND 1060
Tel: +64 (0) 9 573 5344
Free Call: 0800 000 151
Fax: +64 (0) 9 573 5384
E-mail: nz.info@Arjo.com

NORGE
Arjo Norway AS
Olaf Helsets vei 5
N-0694 OSLO
Tel: +47 22 08 00 50
Faks: +47 22 08 00 51
E-mail: no.kundeservice@arjo.com

ÖSTERREICH
Arjo Austria GmbH
Lemböckgasse 49 / Stiege A / 4.OG
A-1230 Wien
Tel:  +43 1 8 66 56
Fax: +43 1 866 56 7000

POLSKA
Arjo Polska Sp. z o.o.
ul. Ks Piotra Wawrzyniaka 2
PL-62-052 KOMORNIKI (Pozna )
Tel: +48 691 119 999
E-mail: arjo@arjo.com

PORTUGAL
Arjo em Portugal
MAQUET Portugal, Lda. 
(Distribudor Exclusivo)
Rua Poeta Bocage n.º 2 - 2G 
PT-1600-233 Lisboa
Tel: +351 214 189 815
Fax: +351 214 177 413
E-mail: Portugal@arjo.com

SUISSE / SCHWEIZ
Arjo Switzerland AG
Fabrikstrasse 8
Postfach
CH-4614 HÄGENDORF
Tél/Tel: +41 (0) 61 337 97 77
Fax: +41 (0) 61 311 97 42

SUOMI
Arjo Scandinavia AB
Riihitontuntie 7 C
02200 Espoo
Finland
Puh: +358 9 6824 1260
E-mail: Asiakaspalvelu.  nland@arjo.
com

SVERIGE
Arjo International HQ
Hans Michelsensgatan 10
SE-211 20 MALMÖ
Tel: +46 (0) 10 494 7760
Fax: +46 (0) 10 494 7761
E-mail: kundservice@arjo.com

UNITED KINGDOM
Arjo UK and Ireland
Houghton Hall Park
Houghton Regis
UK-DUNSTABLE LU5 5XF
Tel: +44 (0) 1582 745 700
Fax: +44 (0) 1582 745 745
E-mail: sales.admin@arjo.com

USA
Arjo Inc.
2349 W Lake Street Suite 250
US-Addison, IL 60101
Tel: +1 (630) 307-2756
Free: +1 (800) 323-1245
Fax: +1 (630) 307-6195
E-mail: us.info@arjo.com

JAPAN
Arjo Japan K.K.

Tel: +81 (0)3-6435-6401
Fax: +81 (0)3-6435-6402
E-mail:  info.japan@arjo.com
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At Arjo, we believe that empowering movement within healthcare environments is essential to quality 

patient handling, medical beds, personal hygiene, disinfection, diagnostics, and the prevention of 
pressure injuries and venous thromboembolism. With over 6500 people worldwide and 65 years 
caring for patients and healthcare professionals, we are committed to driving healthier outcomes for 
people facing mobility challenges. 

ArjoHuntleigh AB
Hans Michelsensgatan 10 
211 20 Malmö, Sweden
www.arjo.com


